Free-form design of rotor blades
CL Bottasso1,2, A Croce2, L Sartori2 and F Grasso3
1 Wind Energy Institute, Technische Universität München, Garching, Germany
2 Dipartimento di Scienze e Tecnologie Aerospaziali, Politecnico di Milano, Milano, Italy
3 Energy Research Centre of the Netherlands, Petten, The Netherlands
E-mail: carlo.bottasso@tum.de
Abstract.
This work investigates an integrated free-form approach for the design of rotor blades, where

to accommodate the end of the shear webs. The initial blade is equipped with two cylindrical
sections and a family of five symmetric airfoils, named TEST-XX-S, where XX stands for the
percent thickness and S stands for symmetric. Such choice of airfoils was made to investigate
the capability of the proposed approach in finding solutions, even when starting from initial
guesses that are far from the optimum. The position of each airfoil along the blade is shown in
Table 1.
The structural layout of the blade is based on a three-cell section, with straight shear webs
glued at the margins of the spar caps. Webs and caps are defined between η = 0.1 and η = 0.978,
with the caps gradually tapering off past these two values. At the beginning of the process, the
initial thickness of the various elements is defined along the blade and, while the thickness of
the shell and of the webs is kept constant, the optimization is allowed to resize the spar cap
thickness, discretized at 6 nodal stations along the blade and linearly interpolated in between
Number Active Airfoil Thickness % η
1 No Cylinder 100 0
2 No Cylinder 100 0.022
3 Yes TEST-40-S 40 0.129
4 Yes TEST-30-S 30 0.284
5 Yes TEST-25-S 25 0.403
6 Yes TEST-21-S 21 0.557
7 Yes TEST-18-S 18 1
Table 1. Initial airfoils of the 2 MW wind turbine.
nodes. The blade is made with three different materials: a unidirectional carbon fiber is used in
the spar caps, while biaxial and triaxial glass fiber for the shell and the shear webs, respectively.
Goal of the optimization is to minimize the CoE, while simultaneously satisfying all